
South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Tuesday, 2 August 2016

Page 1

Joint Scrutiny Committee
 Agenda
Contact: Ron Schrieber, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone 01235 422524
Email: ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 25 July 2016
www.southoxon.gov.uk
www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A meeting of the 
Joint Scrutiny Committee
will be held on Tuesday, 2 August 2016 at 6.30 pm 
Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB

Members of the Committee:
Councillors

South Vale
Richard Pullen (co chair) Debby Hallett (co chair)
David Dodds Alice Badcock
Toby Newman Katie Finch
John Walsh Monica Lovett
Ian White Ben Mabbett

Substitutes

South

Pat Dawe
Sue Lawson
Jeanette Matelot
Bill Service
Alan Thompson

Vale

Every political group may appoint all or some 
or its members who are not voting members 
to serve as substitute members, provided 
that they are not members of the Cabinet

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These include large 
print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any other special requirements 
(such as access facilities) please contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please 
give as much notice as possible before the meeting.

Margaret Reed, Head of Legal and Democratic Services

mailto:ron.schrieber@southandvale.gov.uk
http://www.southoxon.gov.uk/
http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/


South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Tuesday, 2 August 2016

Page 2

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press

1. Notifications of substitutes and apologies for absence 
  
To record the attendance of substitute members, if any, who have been authorised to attend in 
accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1), with notification having been given to 
the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence.

2. Minutes and actions arising 
(Pages 4 - 6) 
 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 24 May 
2016 (attached).  

To consider the outcomes of actions agreed at previous meetings.

To update on matters referred to Cabinet, district Scrutiny committees or other meetings or 
fora. 

3. Declarations of interest 
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting; and of any other relevant interests.

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements 

To receive notification of any matters, which the chair determines, should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chair.

5. Statements, petitions, questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the scrutiny committee 

Any statements and/or petitions from the public under standing order 32 will be made or 
presented at the meeting.

REPORTS AND OTHER ITEMS BROUGHT BEFORE THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 
ITS CONSIDERATION 

6. Temporary Accommodation Strategy 
(Pages 7 - 19) 

To consider the draft strategy (attached).



South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils
Joint Scrutiny Committee agenda - Tuesday, 2 August 2016

Page 3

7. Scrutiny Call In Arrangements 
(Pages 20 - 23) 
 
To receive the report of the head of legal and democratic services (attached)

8. Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 
(Page 24) 
 
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are 
confirmed, the items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or 
rearranged without further notice.

Exempt items 

None



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 24 May 2016 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Joint Scrutiny Committee
held on Tuesday, 24 May 2016 at 6.30 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 
Members: 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Richard Pullen (Chairman), David Dodds, Toby 
Newman, John Walsh and Ian White

Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Alice Badcock, Debby Hallett, Monica Lovatt, 
Ben Mabbett, and Chris Palmer (In place of Katie Finch)

Officers: Clare Kingston, Ian Matten, Anna Robinson and Ron Schrieber

Also present: Tony Harbour (South Oxfordshire), Elaine Ware (Vale of White Horse), Brian 
Ashby, Scott Newman, and Ian Gillott (Biffa) and Mark Hibbs and Kevin Harkness 
(Sodexo)

Sc.1 Notifications of substitutes and apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from:

 Vale Councillor Katie Finch; substitute Chris Palmer

Sc.2 Minutes and actions arising 

The committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting on 10 March 2016 were an 
accurate record of the meeting and the Chair signed them. There were no outstanding 
matters arising or referrals.

Sc.3 Declarations of interest 

None.

Sc.4 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

None.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 24 May 2016 Sc.2

Sc.5 Statements, petitions, questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the scrutiny committee 

None.

Sc.6 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings 

The committee reviewed the current programme and agreed to hold an additional meeting 
on 2 August to consider the temporary accommodation strategy.

Sc.7 Performance review of Biffa Municipal Limited - 2015 

The committee considered the report of the head of corporate strategy setting out the 
performance of Biffa Municipal Limited’s (Biffa) in delivering the household waste 
collection, street cleansing and ancillary services contract in South Oxfordshire and the 
Vale of White Horse from 1 January to 31 December 2015.

Tony Harbour, and Elaine Ware, South and Vale Cabinet members for waste, introduced 
this item. Also present to answer questions were Clare Kingston, head of corporate 
strategy, Ian Matten, waste and parks service manager together with Biffa representatives 
Brian Ashby, regional manager, Scott Newman, business manager and Ian Gillott, 
operations manager.

In terms of overall customer satisfaction, Biffa’s performance had achieved a rating of 3.88 
which was classified as fair. However, taking into account that 87% of residents were 
satisfied or very satisfied with the waste collection service, the reduced number of formal 
complaints and the fact that the combined overall satisfaction score was only 0,01 point 
away from a good rating, the head of service had rated overall customer satisfaction as 
good.

In response to questions and issues raised by the committee, it was reported that:

 Steps taken to reduce contamination of recycling collections by nappies and food 
waste, included a sticker campaign and a leaflet for new residents setting out what 
should go in each bin.  Staff also visually checked recycling bins for contaminants.

 Approximately 17,000 new bins would be issued to households this year.
 Parish councils were asked to identify locations requiring deep cleaning.
 Biffa’s response to fly tipping was not currently a key performance target although 

discussions were taking place about new targets. However reports of fly tipping 
were assessed initially by environmental health for any evidence and then passed 
to Biffa so this would need be taken into account when setting targets.

 Biffa’s vehicles were maintained every six weeks.  However the fleet was ageing 
and the number of breakdowns was increasing.  Accordingly the replacement of the 
fleet was under consideration.

Members complimented Biffa’s representatives on the service provided.  They also 
requested that the leaflet for new residents should be circulated to all residents, Parish and 
Town Councils, libraries and to all councillors.

RESOLVED: to recommend the Cabinet members for waste to award a “good” 
performance rating to Biffa Municipal Limited for its performance in delivering the 
household waste collection, street cleansing and ancillary services contract in South 
Oxfordshire and the Vale of White Horse in 2015.

Page 5



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 24 May 2016 Sc.3

Sc.8 Performance review of Sodexo Ltd (Horticultural Services) - 2015 

The committee considered the report of the head of corporate strategy setting out the 
performance of Sodexo Limited in delivering the grounds maintenance services contract in 
South Oxfordshire and the Vale of White Horse from 1 January to 31 December 2015.

Tony Harbour, and Elaine Ware, South and Vale Cabinet members for grounds 
maintenance, introduced this item. Also present to answer questions were Clare Kingston, 
head of corporate strategy, Ian Matten, waste and parks service manager together with 
Sodexo representatives Mark Hibbs, regional director (south) and Kevin Harkness, 
contract manager.

The overall customer satisfaction rating for the cleanliness and maintenance of the council 
owned parks and open spaces was 71% compared with a target of 85%.  However, the 
majority of comments from dissatisfied customers related to concerns with the sites rather 
than the quality of grounds maintenance and so were not within Sodexo’s control. 

In response to questions and issues raised by the committee, it was reported that:

 Sodexo’s depot was in East Hendred with a satellite depot near Wallingford.  
 Under the contract, Sodexo was not required to collect and dispose of the cut grass.  

To do so would add considerably to the cost.  Some of the grass cutting equipment 
used wass designed to mulch the grass as it cuts.

The committee requested that the survey for the customer satisfaction key performance 
target be reviewed to ensure that issues outside of Sodexo’s control were excluded.

RESOLVED: to recommend the Cabinet members for grounds maintenance to award a 
“good” performance rating to Sodexo Limited for its performance in delivering the grounds 
maintenance services contract in South Oxfordshire and the Vale of White Horse in 2015.
  

The meeting closed at 7.30 pm

Page 6



 

 
 

                                                                           

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Temporary Accommodation 
Strategy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

Introduction 

 

The councils have a duty under homelessness legislation to provide accommodation 
for all households deemed homeless that are eligible for assistance and with a 
priority need, while we investigate their case.  

Three Supreme Court judgements in May 2015 on homeless cases have clarified the 
legal test that local authorities are required to apply in respect of determining 
whether someone who is homeless is in priority need and vulnerable under Part 7 of 
the Housing Act 1996. The Supreme Court outlined a series of principles that local 
authorities need to apply when assessing vulnerability. Practically this means more 
in depth assessments will have to take place for single households. The likely 
outcome for South and Vale is that more single households presenting as homeless 
will be classed as being in priority need and consequently entitled to assistance with 
accommodation. This will put additional pressure on both councils to find additional 
accommodation. 

 
This strategy will include the above but will also set out clear objectives as follows; 

 to meet statutory duties in the most cost effective way 

 to reduce the use of bed and breakfast accommodation  

 to improve the quality of existing temporary accommodation in the Vale 

 to increase the portfolio of temporary accommodation available to South to 
meet future needs  

 

The National Picture 

 

Temporary Accommodation 

Figures released by the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 
show that families living in temporary accommodation have been steadily increasing 
year on year since 2011. In 2011 there were 35,950.  By Jan 2015 the figure stood at 
66,980, a 46% increase. As a consequence, a snapshot of the use of bed and 
breakfast accommodation to place homeless families has risen also from 630 in Jan 
2011 to 2,570 in Jan 2015, a rise of 308% nationally. 

 

 

Page 8



 

 
 

 

DCLG  

 

Private Rented Sector 
 
The table below shows the main reasons for homelessness nationally, for those 
households that have required statutory assistance. 
 
 

 

Reasons for Homelessness – DCLG /Crisis Homelessness Monitor 

 

The biggest factor in the increase in the number of homeless households is the 
ending is an assured shorthold tenancy (private sector). This is also reflected 
locally in South and Vale. The national approach, of placing families into the 
private sector from a homelessness perspective or indeed forcing families into 
the private sector as they cannot afford to buy a home has, as expected led to 
little security of tenure, a high turnover and disruption to families and children. 

  

0 

20 

40 

60 

80 

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

2011 2012 2013 2014 

Number of households placed in Temporary Accommodation ‘000’s 

End of Assured 
Shorthold Tenancy 

Mortgage repossession 

Relationship breakdown 

Parental exclusion 

30 

50 

70 

90 

110 

130 

150 

170 

190 

210 

Page 9



 

 
 

 

Rough Sleepers 

Data supplied by DCLG, the charity Crisis and the Joseph Roundtree Foundation, 
show that rough sleeping nationally has increased by 37% since 2010. Although 
rough sleeping is often difficult to quantify and the methodology to count rough 
sleepers has changed, the trend upwards is undeniable. 

 

 

Homelessness Monitor 2015 – Number of Rough Sleepers (000s) 

The rise in rough sleeping has led to larger numbers of single people 
approaching councils for assistance with housing.  Coupled with the Supreme 
Court judgement, this has meant an increase in placements of single households 
into temporary accommodation. 

 

The Local Picture 

The national increase in homelessness demand illustrated above has been 
reflected locally but this has not resulted in an increase in the use of temporary 
accommodation, as the tables below illustrate: 

 

0 

500 

1000 

1500 

2000 

2500 

3000 

North 

Midlands 

South 

London 

New methodology 

Page 10



 

 
 

 

DCLG – P1E 

 

DCLG – P1E 

The use of temporary accommodation remained fairly consistent during 2014-15 
but declined in 2015-16. This is mainly due to the housing needs service focusing 
more on homelessness prevention.  That trend may not continue however.  The 
Supreme Court judgements, the increase in rough sleeping and the fact more 
and more households are being evicted from private sector homes, all illustrated 
in the national picture above, has led to an increase in the number of people 

April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March

SODC 18 16 18 18 17 20 18 19 17 18 17 21

Vale 22 21 19 20 19 14 12 12 16 15 15 18

Limit 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23

0

5

10

15

20

25

South and Vale number of households in temporary 
accommodation 2014/2015

SODC Vale Limit

April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March

SODC 17 17 17 12 23 20 18 16 13 14 20 18

Vale 17 17 16 13 18 16 14 11 11 10 7 8

Limit 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23 23

0

5

10

15

20

25

South & Vale number of households in temporary 
accommodation 2015/2016

SODC Vale Limit

Page 11



 

 
 

presenting as homeless  and it is likely that the use of temporary accommodation 
will increase over time. 

 

Dealing with people accepted as homeless 

Once the councils have accepted that they have a statutory duty to provide 
temporary accommodation to a household who is homeless the approaches vary 
between the bo
[...]
Further change is on the horizon that is likely to 
create additional pressure.   

Welfare reform 

From October 2016 the benefits threshold will reduce from a maximum of £23,000 to 
a maximum of £20,000 for families and from £16,000 to £13,400 for single 
households.  A reduction of child tax credits, meaning less disposable income for 
many households reliant on assistance. Working households on lower incomes who 
are reliant on partial benefits will also be affected. 

At present SOHA has indicated that at least 60 households in South and Vale will be 
directly affected by these changes and Sovereign believe 260 households will be 
affected by the reduction in household income. In reality this means that they will no 
longer be able to meet their present rent liability from their present disposable 
income and eventually may face the possibility of eviction. 

More households are affected in Sovereign properties due to the higher affordable 
rents. 

There are also changes that are affecting working households.  Many rely on an 
element of local housing allowance to assist them with paying their rent.  The 
allowance has been frozen for the next four years, although rents continue to rise. 
There is a real danger that an increasing number of working households will find 
themselves unable to pay their rent liability and face the threat of eviction. Therefore 
there is the potential that when these families become homeless they will seek 
statutory housing assistance and that will mean more people in Temporary 
Accommodation.  

Increasing costs of private rented accommodation 

 
Outright 
Possessions 
by Private 
Landlords 

South 
Oxfordshire 

V of WH 

2013 89 94 

2014 149 190 
Shelter Databank 2015 

 
The above table shows that the rate of evictions by private landlords, between 2013-
2014 has increased by 67% for South and by 102% in Vale. Trends in 2016 show a 
similar pattern and this reflects national trends. There is a strong possibility that this 
t
[...]
o pay too much for the land. The drop in 
delivery of new affordable homes, coupled with the diminishing stock of housing 
associations, will put real pressure on homelessness.  With fewer social rented 
properties available, people accepted as homeless and placed in temporary 
accommodation are likely to stay longer, reducing the turnover in hostels and leading 
to a greater use of bed and breakfast accommodation. 

 

Strategic Objectives  

 

Although both councils will share the strategic objectives, some are more relevant for 
one than the other. Where this occurs the council most affected is named against the 
objective. However, the overall outcomes with benefit both. 

 

Minimising the Use of Bed and Breakfast Accommodation 

Page 16



 

 
 

The use of such accommodation is not only expensive but has poorer outcomes for 
households than other options. The councils have seen a steady decline in the use 
of bed and breakfast, due to better homelessness prevention, but in a demand led 
service even a small increase in homelessness can affect bed and breakfast 
numbers. 

It is vital that both councils take a strategic long term view of temporary 
accommodation to meet future demand and to minimise revenue spend.  For  
Vale it is also important to maximise the use of existing assets.  

Through robust homelessness prevention and the procurement of private rented 
homes, the councils have achieved a reduction in the use of bed and breakfast 
accommodation even in challenging times. However, demand is set to increase and 
maintaining the status quo, let alone achieving further reductions will be challenging.  

 

Meeting the Statutory Need in a Cost Effective Way - VALE 

At present the rental charge for hostel accommodation is £190 per week, plus £12 
service charge. The same charge in bed and breakfast would be £600 per week. 
Therefore, clearly there is real value for money in using hostel accommodation.  

By converting one of the hostels into a self-co
[...]
view Group which comprises 
three councillors from each council.  

4. The relevant extract of the report is attached at Appendix A.  Both Councils resolved to 
authorise the head of legal and democratic services to make the necessary 
amendments to the constitution to amend the Scrutiny call-in procedures and the 
definition of key decisions.

5. Councillor Debby Hallett, co-chairman of this committee, has requested a report be 
submitted clarifying how the call in arrangements apply to the joint scrutiny committee 
in view of some confusion as to how the arrangements apply to this committee. 

Page 20

Agenda Item 7



6. Under the current arrangements, the chairman of each district’s scrutiny committee or 
any three members of the council (one of whom must be a member of the scrutiny 
committee) can call-in a key decision. As South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse 
district councils are distinct legal entities, such decisions can only be taken by either 
council’s Cabinet, individual cabinet member or officer acting under delegated 
authority.  Even when both councils make what appears to be a joint decision, each 
council must issue its own decision which can only be called in by the chairman of that 
council’s scrutiny committee or any three members of the council (one of whom must 
be a member of the scrutiny committee), rather than by the co-chairmen of the joint 
committee or any three members of either council (one of whom must be a member of 
the joint committee). 

7. Each council’s scrutiny committee procedure rules (see South Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
24 and Vale Scrutiny Procedure Rule 29) provide that if a decision is called in, then the 
chairman of the district scrutiny committee may refer the matter to the joint scrutiny 
committee for consideration. This therefore makes provision for the joint scrutiny 
committee to consider a call in when it relates to a matter that would affect both 
councils jointly.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
8. There are no financial implications arising from this report.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
9. Section 37 of the Local Government Act 2000 requires the Council to keep its 

constitution under review. Any proposed amendments to the current call in 
arrangements would be made in the light of advice from the head of legal and 
democratic services and following a recommendation to Council by the Joint 
Constitution Review Group. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS
10.None

Page 21



APPENDIX A

Extract from report to South and Vale Councils, December 2015

Scrutiny Call in arrangements
1. The current constitution has the following arrangements for the call-in of decisions 

by the Scrutiny Committee:

“When a decision is made by the cabinet, an individual cabinet member, a 
committee of the cabinet, or a key decision is made by an officer with delegated 
authority from the leader of council, the decision shall be published, within two 
working days of being made. …… During the five working day period following 
publication of a notice, the proper officer shall call-in a decision for scrutiny by the 
scrutiny committee if so requested by the chairman or any five members of the 
scrutiny committee, or any ten councillors, and shall then notify the decision-taker of 
the call-in. … and the decision shall not be implemented until the scrutiny 
committee has considered it. …. “

2. This creates significant difficulties not necessarily foreseen at the time these rules 
were put into place at the council. Since the provisions were last reviewed, Council 
has agreed that the Scrutiny Committee shall be chaired by a councillor appointed 
by Council or the Scrutiny Committee with no requirement that this should be an 
opposition councillor. The committee is currently chaired by a councillor from the 
ruling group (previously it was with the opposition). Therefore, no opposition 
numbering less than 10 councillors can call-in an executive decision.

3. At the current time, this means that the opposition do not have a m
[...]
own WJ =William Jacobs MR =Margaret Reed

Meeting Start times: Joint: 6:30; South: 6:00; Vale: 7.00

Page 24

Agenda Item 8

http://democratic.southoxon.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=121&RD=0
http://democratic.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=507&RD=0

	Agenda
	2 Minutes and actions arising
	Minutes

	6 Temporary Accommodation Strategy
	7 Scrutiny Call In Arrangements
	8 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings





Minutes of the meeting


South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 2 August 2016 Sc.1

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Joint Scrutiny Committee
held on Tuesday, 2 August 2016 at 6.30 pm
at the Meeting Room 1, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, Milton OX14 4SB 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 
Members: 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Richard Pullen, Toby Newman, John Walsh, 
Ian White and Bill Service (in place of David Dodds)

Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Debby Hallett (Chairman), Alice Badcock, 
Monica Lovatt, and Ben Mabbett

Officers: Gerry Brough, David Buckle, Phil Ealey and Ron Schrieber

Also present: Councillors Elizabeth Gillespie, Lynn Lloyd (SODC), Roger Cox and Elaine 
Ware (VoWH)

Sc.9 Notifications of substitutes and apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from:

 South Councillor David Dodds; substitute Bill Service
 Vale Councillor Katie Finch

Sc.10 Minutes and actions arising 

The committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting on 24 May 2016 were an accurate record of 
the meeting and the Chairman signed them as such.

Further to Minute 7. Performance review of Biffa Municipal Limited 2015, the committee was 
advised that the requested wider circulation of the leaflet for new residents would commence in the 
autumn.



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 2 August 2016 Sc.2

Sc.11 Declarations of interest 

None.

Sc.12 Urgent business and chair's announcements 

There was no urgent business.

The Chairman reported that:

 Her aim was to increase the engagement of Scrutiny in the decision making process, 
thereby adding value and to increase the engagement of Cabinet members in Scrutiny. 

 If members noticed any typographical or grammatical errors in any of the committee 
documents, they should notify democratic services outside of the meeting.

Sc.13 Statements, petitions, questions from the public relating to 
matters affecting the scrutiny committee 

None.

Sc.14 Temporary Accommodation Strategy 

Gerry Brough, interim head of development and regeneration, introduced this item. Also present to 
answer questions were David Buckle, chief executive and Phil Ealey, housing needs manager.  
South and Vale Cabinet members also attended to hear the committee’s views.

The committee considered an early draft of the temporary accommodation strategy which set out 
the ways in which both councils would meet their statutory duties cost effectively and respond to 
the perceived likely increase in homelessness by providing additional temporary accommodation.

In response to questions and issues raised by the committee, it was reported that:

 There was an increase in the number of assured shorthold tenancies being ended by 
landlords as they could charge higher rents on the open market. This was exacerbated by a 
shortage of private rented accommodation.

 Although housing benefit was no longer paid directly to landlords, the councils could 
arrange for payments to be made directly for landlords who were letting through the 
councils.

 Oxfordshire County Council was responsible for providing accommodation for young 
people/looked after children.

 Rough sleepers could get access to hostels rather than temporary accommodation 
although this would become increasingly difficult following Oxfordshire County Council 
budget reductions.

 The “limit” in the graphs on page 11 of the strategy was an internal target as the councils 
could not fetter their statutory duties.

 When someone presented as homeless they would normally be placed in temporary 
accommodation pending further inquiries, subject to meeting the statutory requirements. 
Where possible, action would be taken to find private accommodation when someone was 
at risk of homelessness. If statutory homelessness could not be avoided then the most cost 
effective temporary accommodation would be sought.

 The Strategic Options section of the draft strategy required more detail and further options 
for cost effective ways of providing temporary accommodation.

  



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 2 August 2016 Sc.3

The committee suggested the following amendments to the draft strategy:

 The first time that an acronym is used, the full wording should also be included.
 Page 8, Introduction: a summary of the principles that local authorities need to apply when 

assessing vulnerability to be included.
 Page 8, Temporary Accommodation: the numbers and percentages in this paragraph to be 

checked.
 Page 9, Private Rented Sector: the graph to include local data.
 Page 9, Private Rented Sector: the paragraph on the increase in the number of homeless 

households be rewritten to explain that the reasons include the shortage of affordable 
accommodation as well as the ending of assured shorthold tenancies.

 Page 10, Rough Sleepers: the graph to include local data.
 Page 11, The Local Picture, in both graphs delete “Limit” and insert “Target”.
 Page 12, Dealing with people accepted as homeless: a summary of the councils’ legal duty 

to be included.
 Page 12, Dealing with people accepted as homeless: figures for the number of families in 

bed and breakfast accommodation to be included.
 Page 14, Welfare reform: insert “Housing Association” after “Sovereign”.
 Page 14, Welfare reform: second paragraph to be rewritten to clarify that it is not clear what 

proportion of the 320 directly affected households may face the possibility of eviction.
 Page 15, Purchasing a property: second paragraph to be rewritten and detailed calculations 

to be removed.
 Page 17, Strategic Objectives: second paragraph to be amended to specify the timescale of 

the “long term view”.

Officers and Cabinet members thanked the committee for its constructive comments.

RESOLVED: to request the Cabinet members and officers to take the committee’s comments, 
detailed above, into account and submit a revised version of the draft strategy to a future meeting.

Sc.15 Scrutiny Call In Arrangements 

The committee considered a report from the head of legal and democratic services setting out the 
current arrangements for call in.

The report stated that as South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse district councils were distinct 
legal entities, when both councils made what appeared to be a joint decision e.g. approval of a joint 
policy, each council had to issue its own decision which could only be called in by that council’s 
members.

Both councils’ scrutiny procedure rules provided that, if a decision was called in, the chairman of 
the district scrutiny committee could refer the matter to the joint scrutiny committee for 
consideration. In this way the joint committee could consider a call in relating to a matter that would 
affect both councils jointly.

RESOLVED: to note the report. 

Sc.16 Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny 
meetings 

The committee considered its current work schedule which had been updated to reflect recent 
changes to Vale Cabinet membership and portfolios. 

It was agreed to invite representatives of the Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (OxLEP) to 
attend a meeting in late October to give a presentation and answer questions on their Strategic 
Economic Plan. 



South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council – Joint Scrutiny Committee minutes 

Tuesday, 2 August 2016 Sc.4

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm


